

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC06-2187

HENRY DEMAYO,
Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH CHAMES and
HELLER & CHAMES, P.A.,
Respondents,

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER HENRY DEMAYO
AS AMENDED

Submitted by:
Sophie DeMayo
9100 SW 115 Terrace
Miami, Florida 33176
305-252-2825
Fla Bar No 267155

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE PARTIES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....12

ISSUES ON APPEAL.....12

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....14

ARGUMENT.....17

1. The appellate court erred in affirming a money judgment found pursuant to a hearing on charging lien where there was nothing on which to impose a charging lien.....17

a. Where there is nothing on which to impose a charging lien, the trial court does not have the jurisdiction to hear the issue of attorney’s fees.....17

b. The finding of a money judgment was a violation of the 14th Amendment as applied to the instant facts as the there was no notice that that issue would be heard and as there was nothing on which to impose a charging lien.....21

c. The money judgment cannot survive when the order imposing charging lien is reversed..... 23

II. The court erred in finding that the homestead was “under the jurisdiction of the court” as required by the retainer agreement for any property to which Chames could seek to impose a charging lien.....24

III. Assuming, arguendo, that the hearing on fees was proper, the amount of fees impermissibly exceeded the benefit for the client and was egregious and wasteful and the findings supporting those fees was not supported by the record.....26

IV. Assuming, arguendo, that the Court finds DeMayo effectively waived his right to homestead protection against creditors, there can still be no charging lien on this homestead as the homestead was not secured by the efforts of the attorney.29

V. Chames’ retainer agreement cannot change the definitional requirements of a charging lien.....30

VI. Assuming, arguendo, that one can waive homestead protection against creditors, DeMayo did not effectively waive such protection where Chames had a duty to explain the terms of the retainer agreement and to determine objectively whether he understood them and agreed with them.....31

CONCLUSION.....36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....38

CERTIFICATE COMPLIANCE.....39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:

<i>Anthony v. Anthony</i> , 2007 WL 5786 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2007).....	24
<i>Arabia v. Siedlecki</i> , 789 So.2d 380 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001).....	34
<i>Barranco, Darlson, Daniel & Bluestein, P.A. v. Winner</i> , 386 So.2d 1277 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1980).....	19, 23
<i>Carson v. Gibson</i> , 638 So.2d 79 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994).....	23
<i>Cole v. Kehoe</i> , 710 So.2d 705 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998).....	31
<i>Cristiani v. Cristiani</i> , 114 So.2d 726 (Fla. 4 th 1959).....	24, 31
<i>Dyer v. Dyer</i> , 438 So.2d 954 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1983).....	30
<i>Hernandez v. Gil</i> , 2007 WL 466029 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2007).	24
<i>Franklin & Marbin, P.A. v. Mascola</i> , 711 So.2d 46 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998).	18, 19, 20
<i>Glickman v. Scherer</i> , 566 So.2d 574, 575 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1990).....	30
<i>Gorman v. Kelly</i> , 658 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1995).....	26
<i>Haines v. Sophia</i> , 711 So.2d 209 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998).....	28
<i>Herold v. Hunt</i> , 327 So.2d 240 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1976).....	24
<i>Hernandez v. Gil</i> , 2007 WL 466029 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2007).....	24
<i>In Re Estate of Kindy</i> , 310 So.2d 349 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1975).	32
<i>Litman v. Fine, Jacobson, Schwartz, Nash, Block & England, P.A.</i> , 517 So.2d 88, 91-92 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1987).....	30

Matter of the Estate of Lizzie Thompson, deceased, Ethel Childs v. Squarcia,
84 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1955).....27

Mazzorana v. Mazzorana, 703 So.2d 1187, 1189 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1997).....31

McGhee Interests v. Alexander Nat’l. Bank,
135 So. 545 (Fla.1931).....25

Milio v. Leinoff and Silvers, P.A
668 so.2d 1108 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1996),
reh. den. 683 So.2d 608 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1996).....21

Pasin v. Kroo, 412 So.2d 43, 44 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982).....31

Renno v. Sigmon, 4 So. 11 (Fla. 1941).33

Rochlin v. Cunninham, 739 So.2d 1215 (Fla. 4th DCA).30

Rose v. Marcus, 622 So.2d 63 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1993).....21, 30

Rosen v. Rosen, 696 So.2d 697 (Fla. 1997). 9

Sabin v. Sabin, 522 So.2d 939 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1988).....5

Searcy, Denny, Scarola, Barnhart, and Shipley, P.A. v. Poletz,
652 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 1995).....19

Shawzin v. Sasser, P.A., 658 So.2d 1148 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....31,19, 21

Sinclair, Louis, Siegel, Heath, Nussbaum & Zavernik, P.A. v. Baucom,
428 So.2d 1383, (Fla. 1983).....4, 5, 6, 18, 19, 20, 29, 30, 31

Sork v. United Benefit Fire Insurance Co.,
161 So2d 54 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1964).....19, 23

Stabinski, Funt & De Oliveira, P.A., v. Law Offices of Frank H. Alvarez,
490 So.2d 159 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1986).....18

Vermut v. Gen’l Motors Corp., 773 So.2d 126 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) at 128.24

Wrona v. Wrona, 592 So.2d 694 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1991).....28

Yavitz v. Martinez, Charlip, Delgado & Befeler,
568 So.2d 103, 105 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1990).....20, 21, 31

Zimmerman v. Livnat, 507 So.2d 1205 (Fla. 4th DCA. 1987).....30

Other Authorities:

Florida Constitution, Article X, Sec. 4(a).17

Rules Regulating the Florida Bar, Chapter 4. Rules of Professional Conduct,
Preamble, Paragraph 2.32

14th Amendment to the U.S. Constitution22

6th Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....22
